

AMENDMENT #1

OFFERED IN THE HOUSE
TO: HB 61

BY REPRESENTATIVE SPOHNHOLZ

1 Page 1, lines 3 - 4:

2 Delete "relating to the State Board of Registration for Architects, Engineers, and
3 Land Surveyors"

4 Insert "renaming the State Board of Registration for Architects, Engineers, and
5 Land Surveyors the State Board of Registration for Design Professionals; relating to the
6 State Board of Registration for Design Professionals"

7

8 Page 1, lines 8 - 11:

9 Delete all material and insert:

10 "** Section 1. AS 08.01.010(3) is amended to read:

11 (3) State Board of Registration for Design Professionals
12 [ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND LAND SURVEYORS] (AS 08.48.011);"

13

14 Page 2, lines 2 - 3:

15 Delete "Architects, Engineers, [AND] Land Surveyors, Landscape Architects, and
16 Commercial Interior Designers"

17 Insert "Design Professionals [ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND LAND
18 SURVEYORS]"

19

20 Page 2, lines 8 - 11:

21 Delete all material and insert:

22 "** Sec. 3. AS 08.03.010(c)(3) is amended to read:

23 (3) State Board of Registration for Design Professionals

1 [ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND LAND SURVEYORS] (AS 08.48.011) -
2 June 30, 2025;"

3

4 Page 2, lines 13 - 15:

5 Delete "Architects, Engineers, [AND] Land Surveyors, Landscape Architects, and
6 Commercial Interior Designers"

7 Insert "Design Professionals [ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND LAND
8 SURVEYORS]"

9

10 Page 14, line 30, through page 15, line 2:

11 Delete all material and insert:

12 "** Sec. 30. AS 08.48.341(2) is amended to read:

13 (2) "board" means the State Board of Registration for Design
14 Professionals [ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND LAND SURVEYORS];"

15

16 Page 16, lines 17 - 18:

17 Delete "Architects, Engineers, [AND] Land Surveyors, Landscape Architects, and
18 Commercial Interior Designers"

19 Insert "Design Professionals [ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND LAND
20 SURVEYORS]"

21

22 Page 19, lines 20 - 22:

23 Delete all material and insert:

24 "(O) State Board of Registration for Design Professionals
25 [ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND LAND SURVEYORS];"

26

27 Page 19, lines 25 - 27:

28 Delete all material and insert:

29 "** Sec. 42. AS 44.62.330(a)(3) is amended to read:

30 "(3) State Board of Registration for Design Professionals
31 [ARCHITECTS, ENGINEERS, AND LAND SURVEYORS];"